costs to sell at year end, after adjusting for the additions and cost of sales recognised for FY2020,
was recognised as fair value loss of biological assets within other expenses in the Group’s profit or
loss.

During the current financial year, the Group recognised cost of sales of cassava based its fair value
less costs to sell at the point of harvest. Accordingly, comparative figures for FY2020 have been
restated to comply with current year presentation. The restatement resulted in an increase of
$1,219,000 in cost of sales, a decrease of $302,000 in other expenses and an increase of $917,000
in other income in the consolidated statement of comprehensive income for FY2020.

1052021 ANNUAL REPORT  |  HONG LAI HUAT GROUP LIMITED 1052021 ANNUAL REPORT  |  HONG LAI HUAT GROUP LIMITED

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2021

41. COMPARATIVE FIGURES (cont’d)

The effects of the reclassifications in the consolidated statement of comprehensive income for FY2020
are summarised as below:

Group
As previously

reported Reclassifications As restated
$’000 $’000 $’000

Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive
Income for FY2020

Continuing operations
Revenue 7,964 (762) 7,202
Cost of sales (4,431) (1,219) (5,650)
Other income 773 889 1,662
Administrative expenses (9,743) 390 (9,353)
Finance costs (349) 76 (273)
Other expenses (1,863) 1,302 (561)
Income tax credit 228 33 261

Discontinued operation
Loss from discontinued operation, net of tax – (709) (709)

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows for FY2020
Fair value loss/(gain) on biological assets 302 (1,219) (917)
Biological assets (482) 1,219 737

The above reclassifications did not have any effects on the net loss for FY2020 and statements of financial
position as at 31 December 2020.

42. AUTHORISATION OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

The consolidated financial statements of the Group and the statement of financial position and statement
of changes in equity of the Company for the financial year ended 31 December 2021 were authorised for
issue in accordance with a resolution of the directors dated 5 April 2022.

106 HONG LAI HUAT GROUP LIMITED  |  2021 ANNUAL REPORT   106 HONG LAI HUAT GROUP LIMITED  |  2021 ANNUAL REPORT

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS